

No. 08-305

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

FOREST GROVE SCHOOL DISTRICT,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

T.A.,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

EAMON P. JOYCE  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
787 Seventh Avenue  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 839-5300

GARY FEINERMAN\*  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
One South Dearborn Street  
Chicago, IL 60603  
(312) 853-7000

RYAN C. MORRIS  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 736-8000

RICHARD COHN-LEE  
ANDREA L. HUNGERFORD  
THE HUNGERFORD LAW  
FIRM, LLP  
P.O. Box 3010  
Oregon City, OR 97045  
(503) 650-7990

*Counsel for Petitioner*

April 21, 2009

\*Counsel of Record

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
REPLY BRIEF .....	1
I. THE SPENDING CLAUSE CLEAR NOTICE RULE GOVERNS HERE .....	1
II. IDEA DOES NOT PROVIDE CLEAR NOTICE OF A TUITION REIMBURSEMENT OBLIGATION TO STUDENTS LIKE T.A. ....	5
A. The 1997 Amendments Unambiguously Preclude Tuition Reimbursement To Students Like T.A. ....	5
B. At Most, IDEA Fails To Impose Any Unambiguous Tuition Reimbursement Obligation Under These Circumstances ..	10
C. <i>Burlington</i> and <i>Carter</i> Do Not Provide Clear Notice.....	11
D. The Department’s Commentary Does Not Provide Clear Notice, And Is Not Entitled To Deference In Any Event.....	13
E. The Legislative History Does Not Provide Clear Notice.....	18
F. T.A.’s Interpretation Of IDEA Would Create, Not Prevent, Perverse Results ....	21
CONCLUSION .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....	2, 4, 13, 18
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982).....	13, 18
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. ___, 2009 WL 901513 (Apr. 6, 2009).....	9
<i>Dellmuth v. Muth</i> , 491 U.S. 223 (1989).....	18
<i>Doe ex rel. Doe v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 9 F.3d 455 (6th Cir. 1993).....	3
<i>In re Educ. of T.A.</i> , No. DP 04-108 (Or. Superintendent of Pub. Educ. May 7, 2004).....	25
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991), <i>superseded by statute on other grounds</i> , Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166, 105 Stat. 1071, <i>as recognized in Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244, 251 (1994).....	19
<i>Florence County Sch. Dist. Four v. Carter</i> , 510 U.S. 7 (1993).....	12
<i>Frank G. v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 459 F.3d 356 (2d Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 128 S. Ct. 436 (2007).....	11
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Pub. Sch.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992).....	4
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	14
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	14
<i>Gomez-Perez v. Potter</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1931 (2008).....	15
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	10
<i>Hilton v. S.C. Pub. Rys. Comm'n</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991).....	13, 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) .....	13
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005) .....	14, 15
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2339 (2007) .....	17
<i>Murphy v. Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 402 F.3d 332 (2d Cir. 2005), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , <i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006) .....	2
<i>Pa. Dep't of Corr. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998) .....	13
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981) .....	10, 15
<i>Raygor v. Regents of the Univ. of Minn.</i> , 534 U.S. 533 (2002) .....	11, 14
<i>Sch. Comm. of the Town of Burlington v. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 471 U.S. 359 (1985) .....	11, 12
<i>Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005) .....	25
<i>Sch. Bd. of Nassau County v. Arline</i> , 480 U.S. 273 (1987) .....	15
<i>U.S. Nat'l Bank of Or. v. Indep. Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993) .....	1
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988) .....	13
<i>United States v. Newsome</i> , 439 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	7
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	16
<i>Winkelman v. Parma City Sch. Dist.</i> , 550 U.S. 516 (2007) .....	3
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1187 (2009) .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

STATUTES	Page
20 U.S.C. § 1401(9) (2000 & Supp. II 2003) .	27
§ 1411(e) (2000 & Supp. II 2003) .	27
§ 1412 (2000 & Supp. II 2003).. <i>passim</i>	
§ 1412(a)(10)(A)(iii) (2006) .....	26
§ 1414 (2000 & Supp. II 2003).....	19
§ 1415 (2000 & Supp. II 2003).....	5, 9
§§ 1431-1445 (2000 & Supp. II 2003)	27
§ 1435(c) (2000 & Supp. II 2003)..	27
34 C.F.R. § 76.652(c) .....	26
§ 300.37.....	26
§ 300.111.....	25
§ 300.140(a) .....	26
§ 300.306(c)(2) .....	25
§ 300.323(c).....	25
§ 300.403 (1999) .....	17
§ 300.453 (1999) .....	8
§ 300.512(b)(3) (1999) .....	18
62 Fed. Reg. 55,026 (proposed Oct. 22, 1997) .....	17, 18
64 Fed. Reg. 12,405 (Mar. 12, 1999).....	16, 17
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
143 Cong. Rec. S4295 (daily ed. May 12, 1997) .....	19
SCHOLARLY AUTHORITY	
1 L. Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> (3d ed. 2000) .....	14
